Dear Editors and Reviewers:
Thank you for your letter and for the reviewers’ comments concerning our manuscript entitled “Intracavernous Pressure Recording in a Cavernous Nerve Injury Rat Model” (ID: JoVE63024). Those comments are all valuable and very helpful for revising and improving our paper, as well as the important guiding significance to our researches. We have studied comments carefully and have made correction which we hope meet with approval. Revised portion are marked in red in the paper. The main corrections in the paper and the responds to the reviewer’s comments are as flowing:
Responds to the editorial comments:
Response to comment: 
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Please define all abbreviations at first use.
2. Please provide an email address for each author.
3. Please revise the following lines to avoid overlap with previously published work: 76-77, 78-79.
4. Please increase the word count of the abstract to be 150-300 words.
5. Please revise the Introduction to include all of the following:
a) A clear statement of the overall goal of this method
b) The rationale behind the development and/or use of this technique
c) The advantages over alternative techniques with applicable references to previous studies
d) A description of the context of the technique in the wider body of literature
e) Information to help readers to determine whether the method is appropriate for their application
6. Being a video based journal, JoVE authors must be very specific when it comes to the humane treatment of animals. Regarding animal treatment in the protocol, please add the following information to the text:
a) What happened to the rats after the study? Please specify the euthanasia method without highlighting it.
b) Please mention how proper anesthetization is confirmed.
c) Please specify the use of vet ointment on eyes to prevent dryness while under anesthesia.
d) For survival strategies, discuss post-surgical treatment of animal, including recovery conditions and treatment for post-surgical pain.
e) Discuss maintenance of sterile conditions during survival surgery.
f) Please specify that the animal is not left unattended until it has regained sufficient consciousness to maintain sternal recumbency.
g) Please specify that the animal that has undergone surgery is not returned to the company of other animals until fully recovered.
7. Please format the manuscript as: paragraph Indentation: 0 for both left and right and special: none, Line spacings: single. Please include a single line space between each step, substep and note in the protocol section. Please use Calibri 12 points and one-inch margins on all the side. Please include a ONE LINE SPACE between each protocol step and then HIGHLIGHT up to 3 pages of protocol text for inclusion in the protocol section of the video.
8. Please discuss all figures in the Representative Results. However, for figures showing the experimental setup, please reference them in the Protocol.
9. Please include at least one paragraph of text to explain the Representative Results in the context of the technique you have described, e.g., how do these results show the technique, suggestions about how to analyze the outcome, etc. The paragraph text should refer to all of the figures. Data from both successful and sub-optimal experiments can be included.
10. Please remove the embedded figure(s) from the manuscript. All figures should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account. The legends should appear only in the Figure and Table Legends section after the Representative Results.
11. As we are a methods journal, please revise the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3-6 paragraphs with citations:
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c) Any limitations of the technique
d) The significance with respect to existing methods
e) Any future applications of the technique
12. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source (ITALICS). Volume (BOLD) (Issue), FirstPage–LastPage (YEAR).] For 6 and more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. Please include volume and issue numbers for all references, and do not abbreviate the journal names. Make sure all references have page numbers or if early online publication, include doi.
13. Please add all items (plastic and glassware, solvents, equipment, software etc) in the Table of Materials so that it serves as a handy reference for users to get everything ready for the protocol. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.
Response: 
     1. We are very sorry for our incorrect writing. Spelling mistakes has been checked and corrected all over the text.
2. Institutional email addresses for all authors have been listed in manuscript.
3. Manuscript of lines 76-77, 78-79 has been revised.
4. The word count of the abstract has been increased within the range of 150-300 words .
5. The introduction section has been revised as required.
6. More detailed information of animal treatment has been added to protocol section of the manuscript.
7. The manuscript format has been corrected as required.
8. All figures have been discussed in the representative results, and figures showing the experimental setup have been referenced in protocol section.
9. Representative results have been explained as required.
10. All embedded figures have been removed from the manuscript. All figures have been loaded as a figure file.
11. The discussion section has been revised as required.
12. The references format has been corrected for proper format.
13. The Table of Materials has been add all items and sorted by the name of the material.
     Special thanks to you for your good comments.

Reviewer #1: 
Response to comment: 
1. Although it described how to catheterize the corpus cavernosum, I suggest to add some detail figures, which will make it easier to follow. 
Response:
    1. It is really true as Reviewer suggestion. Detailed figures of corpus cavernosum catheterization have been added to figure file.
    Special thanks to you for your good comments.

Reviewer #2:
Response to comment: 
1. Whether unilateral cavernous nerve injury or bilateral cavernous nerve injury was carried out in this study needs to be clearly clarified.
2. The article mentioned in line 57 that Inhaled isoflurane anesthesia was used in all surgical procedures, while in line 71 it shown that Anesthetize rats by sodium pentobarbital (60 mg/kg) intraperitoneal injection, please be more clear.
Response:
1. Considering the Reviewer’s suggestion, we have made it clear that bilateral cavernous nerve injury was carried out in this study. We have re-written this part to explain more details.
2. We are very sorry for our incorrect writing. Inhaled isoflurane anesthesia has been corrected to Sodium pentobarbital intraperitoneal injection anesthesia.
    Special thanks to you for your good comments.
We tried our best to improve the manuscript and made some changes in the manuscript. These changes will not influence the content and framework of the paper. And here we did not list the changes but marked in red in revised paper.
We appreciate for Editors/Reviewers’ warm work earnestly, and hope that the correction will meet with approval.
Once again, thank you very much for your comments and suggestions.

Sincerely yours,
Zitaiyu Li
